

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

25.09.2024
18
as

C.R.R. No. 3336 of 2024

In Re : An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure corresponding to Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

In the matter of : Zulfiqar Ali Mirza.petitioner

Mr. Milon Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dattatreya Dutta

..... for the petitioner

1. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the allegation in the FIR that he was dishonestly treating patients from the clinic without having a medical degree is false.
2. Copy of the petition be served upon opposite party no. 1/State through learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta and upon opposite party No.2 through registered speed post with acknowledgement due and affidavit-of-service be filed on the next date of hearing.
3. Let this matter appear under the heading "Contested Application" four weeks after Puja Vacation.
4. Proceeding shall continue in the meantime.
5. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, shall be given to the parties as expeditiously as possible on compliance of all necessary formalities.

(Joymalya Bagchi, J.)